WAREHOUSES

CHAPTER 342.

(H. B. No. 133-Kopp.)

INSURANCE OF STORED GRAIN.

An Act to Amend and Re-enact Section 3116 of the Compiled Laws of North Dakota for the year 1913.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

Sec. 1. AMENDMENT.) That Section 3116 is hereby Amended and Re-enacted to read as follows:

Sec. 3116. Rates of Storage.) The charges for Storage and handling of grain shall not exceed the following rates: For Receiving, elevating, insuring, delivering and twenty days' storage, two cents per bushel. Storage rates after the first twenty days, one-half cent per bushel for each fifteen days or fraction thereof, and not exceeding five cents per bushel for six months.

All grain whether on storage ticket or on deposit with the warehouse man shall be kept insured at the expense of such warehouse man for the benefit of the owner.

Approved February 27th, 1923.

CHAPTER 343.

(S. B. No. 34-Kaldor.)

ABSTRACT OF CROP LIENS.

- An Act to Amend and Re-enact Section 1 of Chapter 89 of the Session Laws of 1921, relating to the furnishing by the Register of Deeds of each county to elevators making application and paying the fee provided therefor, of an abstract of all mortgages and liens upon grain grown during each year, and filed in the office of the Register of Deeds.
- Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dalpota:
- Sec. 1. AMENDMENT.) Section 1 of Chapter 89 of the Laws passed by the Seventeenth Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota for the year 1921, is hereby amended and re-enacted to read as follows:
- Sec. 1. APPLICATION.) Any elevator company doing business in this state may annually make written application to the

Register of Deeds for an abstract of all mortgages and liens upon grains grown during the year within the county. Such application shall be made prior to June 1st in each year and shall state the name of the elevator and the post office address thereof and shall be accompanied by a fee, in counties wherein the number of such liens so abstracted in the preceding calendar year did not exceed 2,500, of \$5.00; in counties where more than 2,500 and not to exceed 5,000 were so abstracted a fee of \$10.00; and in counties where more than 5,000 liens were so abstracted a fee of \$15.00, to be turned over by the Register of Deeds to the County Treasurer, who shall credit the same to the county general fund.

Sec. 2. EMERGENCY.) An emergency is hereby declared to exist. Therefore this act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and approval.

Approved February 19th, 1923.

WEIGHTS AND MEASURES

CHAPTER 344.

(S. B. No. 387-Stevens, Kaldor and Murphy.)

INSPECTION OF WEIGHTS AND MEASURES.

An Act Designating the Sheriff of the Different Counties in the State as Inspectors and Sealers of Weights and Measures, and Giving him power to Appoint a Deputy Inspector; Prescribing his Pewers and Duties; Defining the Standard of Weights and Measures; Prescribing Fees to be Charged for Inspection; Providing for Complaints and Penalties for its Violation; Providing for Inspector's Compensation; Naming Custodian of State Standards and Prescribing his Duties; and Repealing Sections 2999, 3000, 3003, 3004, 3005, of the Compiled Laws of North Dakota for 1913 and Chapter 241 of the Session Laws of North Dakota for the year 1919.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

Sec. 1. The sheriff of each county within the state shall be the inspector and sealer of weights and measures. He shall have power to appoint a deputy to perform the duties hereinafter provided, who must be a person qualified by experience and training to intelligently perform the same, but he may be a regular deputy sheriff provided he has the qualifications above described. The deputy shall have the same power and perform the same duties under this article as the inspector and sealer, and shall take and subscribe the oath required by other county officers.